
 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday 18 March 2021 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Virtual Meeting via MS Teams 

 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Les Caborn 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Colin Hayfield 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Members' disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 
 

 

(4) Public Speaking  

To note any requests to speak on any items that are on the agenda 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme (see 
footnote to this agenda). 
 

 

2.   Revenue Investment Funds 11 - 16 

 This report seeks Cabinet approval to the financing of a number of 
projects through the Revenue Investment Fund.  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
 
 
 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday 18 March 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

3.   Service Estimates 2021/22 17 - 62 

 The figures in this report will form the basis for financial monitoring 
throughout the forthcoming financial year. Should any further 
adjustments be necessary, they will be reported as part of the 
quarterly financial monitoring reports to Cabinet. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

4.   Capital Programme - Re-purposing of facility at The 
Warwickshire Academy 

63 - 68 

 This report concerns the re-purposing of an existing hydrotherapy 
pool at the evolving new Warwickshire Academy. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Colin Hayfield 
 

 

5.   SEND & Inclusion Change Programme: Report of Task 
and Finish Group 

69 - 76 

 County Council agreed a motion on 22nd September 2020 requesting 
that ‘the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to set up a Task and Finish Group  (TFG) to monitor 
delivery of SEND provision. This is the report and recommendations 
of the TFG. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Colin Hayfield 
 

 

6.   Child Friendly Warwickshire 77 - 98 

 Warwickshire County Council were successfully awarded £3.993m 
from the Department for Education (DfE) as part of the national 
‘Strengthening Families, Protecting Children programme’ (SFPC).  
The programme consists of three different evidence-based models.  
The council have adopted the ‘Leeds Family Valued’ model.  The 
Child Friendly Warwickshire initiative is a key element within this 
model. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jeff Morgan 
 

 

7.   Change of Status of Dunchurch Infant School 99 - 124 

 This report asks that Cabinet approves that Dunchurch Infant School, 
a Foundation school, be closed and simultaneously replaced by a 
new Voluntary Aided school (with no change to pupils, staff or 
buildings). 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Colin Hayfield 
 

 

8.   A452/A46 Developer Improvement Works 125 - 134 

 This report seeks approval from Cabinet to undertake the delivery of 
the improvements at the A46/A452 Thickthorn roundabout in 
Kenilworth. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jeff Clarke 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday 18 March 2021 

Page 3 
  

 

 

9.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

10.   Land at Stratford Park and Ride 135 - 210 

 An exempt report concerning land at Stratford Park and Ride. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders – Councillor Peter Butlin and Councillor Jeff 
Clarke 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday 18 March 2021 

Page 4 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Paul Williams paulwilliamscl@warwickshire.gov.uk 01926 
418926 in writing at least two working days before the meeting. You should give your name 
and address and the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details of the public 
speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:paulwilliamscl@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday 11 February 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Les Caborn 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Colin Hayfield 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Others Present 
 
Councillors Adkins, Bell, Kondakor and Roodhouse 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Councillor Dave Parsons (Deputy Leader of the Labour Group) tendered his apologies. 

 
(2) Members' disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 No declarations of interest were made. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 January 2021 were agreed. 

 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 No members of the public registered to speak. 

 
2. Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020 - 25: Post Consultation Report 
 

Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire and Rescue and Community Safety) 
explained that the paper before cabinet was the second of two, the other being that on the Fire 
and Rescue Service’s estates that was considered in January 2021.  
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
11.02.21 

The background to the survey referenced by the report was given. Response rates had been 
good with those from black and minority ethnic groups being particularly high.  
 
Recent inspections had commended the Fire and Rescue Service for the way it responds to 
the community. The service has responded well to the Pandemic but it will be necessary to 
assess the capacity of its workforce. The hospital to home transport service has been a 
particular success. Going forward digital solutions will be sought to aspects of the service.  
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) asked whether the report 
would be considered by the Fire and Rescue working party before going to Council. In 
response he was told that it would go either to the working party or to the Resources and Fire 
and Rescue Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Councillor Keith Kondakor noted that whilst the report an appendices contain plenty of detail 
there is little indication of what is planned to happen in terms of future service delivery. In reply 
Councillor Kondakor was informed that this was a risk plan only. Other plans will follow.  
 
In summing up Councillor Crump stated that he would welcome input from all councillors as 
they had a good knowledge of their locality. The key would be to be guided by robust 
evidence.  

 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

 
1. Notes the outcome of the eight-week Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 2020-

2025 consultation process. 
 

2. Approves the IRMP 2020 - 2025 and the proposals therein. 

 Proposal 1 - Ensure our workforce and ethos reflect the diverse communities we 
serve 

 Proposal 2 - Assess our capabilities to improve our ways of working in response to 
any future pandemics  

 Proposal 3 - Assess our overall resource capacity to ensure our personnel and 
physical assets are in the right place and at the right time to deliver our statutory 
duties  

 Proposal 4 - Develop further opportunities to support the wider community health 
outcomes and help to protect Social Care and the NHS  

 Proposal 5 - Implement digital solutions to enhance our service delivery 
 
3.  Authorises the Cabinet to approve the annual action plans to deliver the IRMP. 

 
3. Allocation of 2021/22 Dedicated Schools Grant 
 
Councillor Colin Hayfield (Portfolio Holder for Education and Learning) noted that this subject 
regularly comes to Cabinet. The meeting was reminded that the DSG is passported through the 
Council to schools. As such the Council has no say in how it is distributed.  
 

Page 6

Page 2 of 6



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
11.02.21 

Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader – Finance and Property) stated that the County Council is 
the accounting body. Once the money has been passed on the challenge is in recognising where 
the pressures will lie after that.  
 
Councillor Helen Adkins (Leader of the Labour Group) welcomed the opportunity to be engaged in 
the SEND TFG. She considered that it had been a very positive experience. It was good to work 
with colleagues and develop strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1) Supports the allocation of the Schools Block DSG, as outlined in Section 3, in line with the 
National Funding Formula for Schools and in particular increasing funding allocated to schools 
through the lump sum and sparsity factors as outlined in 3.3.1 and 3.3.2. 
 
2) Supports the Early Years allocation of funding for all early years providers as outlined in 
Section 4 
 
3) Approves the proposed allocation of the High Needs DSG budget for 2021/22, as set out in 
Section 5.  
 
4) Supports the proposals for allocating the 2020/21 Central School Services DSG budget, as 
set out in Section 6. 
 
4. Long Term Savings for Children in Care 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services) explained that the report was 
concerned with helping children in care to save up and manage their money. The background to 
the changes in arrangements was explained. In the past it had proved difficult to persuade foster 
agencies to set up savings accounts for children in care. Additionally, if children had a number of 
changes to fostering arrangements the savings they might have accrued could get lost.  
 
Under the new arrangement the young people will receive £5 allowance a week. They will also 
have savings which will come to them as lump sum when they turn 18.  
 
The proposals had been discussed with children in care and widely welcomed.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Helen Adkins it was confirmed that the new system will 
be closely monitored. It will be important to ensure that payments are being made when they 
should. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet agrees the changes to the Long-Term Savings policy as set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Page 3 of 6



 

Page 4 
Cabinet 
 
11.02.21 

5. Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader – Finance and Property) set out the rationale behind the 
report adding that that this initiative could save 4000 jobs and create a further 2200. The scheme 
has the support of the Local Enterprise Partnership and Chamber of Commerce. It will stimulate 
the local economy and safeguard the Council Tax base.  
 
Councillor Butlin added that here are three funds. Of these the one with the highest risk is the 
£10m fund. However, this has been fully stress tested to minimise those risks.  
 
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Leader of Council and Chair of Cabinet) stressed that the fund  had 
never been more needed.  People need to have a good job if they are to thrive.  
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) emphasised the need to use 
the power of local authorities to help businesses. He noted the proposal to establish a further 
member oversight board but stated that consideration will need to be given to how it will be 
supported. An oversight board, he added would place an extra burden on the Democratic Services 
Team.  
 
Councillor Keith Kondakor suggested that any oversight board would require a small pot of money 
to help it operate. It could operate like the Pension Board with officers on it to assist in scrutiny. He 
asked that the Property and Infrastructure Fund consider site restoration rather than just building in 
the countryside. Finally, he suggested that the jobs created ought to be accessible to local people.  
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan noted that start up funding in London is five times that of the Midlands. That 
pattern needs to be broken. He hoped that adequate consideration would be given to supporting 
areas where GVA is low. 
 
Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment and Heritage and Culture) welcomed 
the report noting the opportunities to support tourism. The City of Culture and Commonwealth 
Games will be very important to the area she added.  
 
Councillor Helen Adkins (Leader of the Labour Group) commended the briefing recently given to 
members. She saw the fund as a good opportunity to invest in businesses that relate to climate 
[...]
7. (Exempt) Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021 
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 January 2021 were agreed. 
 
 The meeting rose at 14.30 

 
 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 9

Page 5 of 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



 

 

Cabinet 

 

18 March 2021 

 

Revenue Investment Funds  
 

Recommendations 

 

That Cabinet: 

 

1) Supports the progress made on the Climate Change strategy and Place 

Shaping strategy with the Climate Change Impact Assessment and Stoneleigh 

Bridge design project approved by Corporate Board under the authorisation 

delegated to Chief Executive at a cost of £0.010m and £0.051m respectively. 

 

2) Approves the bids as detailed in section 2.1 and 2.7, amounting to £0.990m 

from the Place Shaping Investment Fund and £0.340m from the Sustaining 

Prevention Fund. 

 

3) Authorises the Strategic Directors for People and Communities to procure and 

enter any agreements to give effect to the above proposals on terms and 

conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources. 

 

1. Purpose of the report and context 

 

1.1. As part of the 2020/21 budget, Council approved the creation of four Revenue 

Investment Funds, with a total allocation of £20m, to provide opportunities to 

run initiatives to meet objectives of tackling climate change, investing in 

commercialism, sustaining prevention of demand within communities and 

investment in place shaping including scoping capital and development 

opportunities for better value service provision. The indicative allocation of the 

resources between the funds was then updated by Cabinet in June to reflect 

the increased need to invest in economic recovery post Covid-19, and the 

remaining Early Intervention Fund from 2019/20 was added to the Sustaining 

Prevention Fund.  The breakdown of these funds is below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 2



 

 

 

Council Investment Funds T
[...]
rbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 

18 March 2021 
 

Service Estimates 2021/22 
 

 

Recommendations 

 

That Cabinet: 

 

(i) Approves the detailed revenue budget, savings plan and capital programme 

for each of the Authority’s services set out in Appendices A to M; and 

 

(ii) Notes the adjustments to service revenue and capital budgets as a result of 

the realignment of budgets within and between directorates since the budget 

was set on 8 February 2021, as outlined in Section 3 and Appendix N. 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The County Council is responsible for providing a wide range of services 

which involve spending significant amounts of both revenue and capital funds. 

To help ensure that these funds are used effectively, financial responsibilities 

are delegated to the most appropriate level. 

 

1.2. The Council budget setting meeting on the 8 February 2021 agreed the 

financial plan for the authority for 2021/22, as well as approving the five-year 

Medium Term Financial Strategy. The purpose of this report is to seek 

agreement, at a more granular level, as to how each Service plans to use the 

resources allocated in 2021/22 to meet the ambitions of the Council Plan. 

 

1.3. It is important that Members retain an overview of the Council’s financial plans 

and ensure that resources are allocated as intended when the Council’s 

overall budget was approved on 8 February 2021. It is also important, as part 

of their governance role, that Members understand and support any changes 

made to the budget during the year. Therefore, this report also asks Members 

to note the changes to allocations since the budget was set as a result of the 

ongoing change within the Authority. 

 

1.4. The figures in the subsequent sections of this report will form the basis for 

financial monitoring throughout the forthcoming financial year. Should any 

further adjustments be necessary, the
[...]
ntionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

18 March 2021 
 

SEND & Inclusion Change Programme – 
Recommendations of the Task and Finish Group 

 
 

Recommendation  
 
 That Cabinet approve the recommendations of the SEND & Inclusion task and   
 finish group as set out in Section 2 of the report. 
 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 County Council agreed a motion on 22nd September 2020 requesting that ‘the 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee to set up a Task 
and Finish Group to monitor delivery of SEND provision.’ 

 
1.2 The report and recommendations of the task and finish group were presented 

to Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23 
February. The full report is attached as Appendix A.  
  
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 Cabinet are asked to approve the recommendations set out below: 
 

i. The transition period – ensure that children and families do not fall into a gap 

between introducing new arrangements and ending existing arrangements, 

and that unreasonable expectations are not made of schools as a result.  
ii. Prioritise early identification and early intervention in early years.  

iii. Assurance of procedures that information travels with the child across local 

authority borders  

iv. Ensure joined up working practices. Families have to work with multiple 

professionals.  The coordination of support (e.g. therapies) often falls on 

schools. Use the EHC plan as a mechanism to ensure better joined up 

working. 

v. Support our schools and settings and all staff who are supporting our children 

with complex needs to maintain appropriate placements. This should include 

the use of early identification, SEND audits, capacity building programmes 

and investment in training (such as autism and dyslexia) 

vi. Fair and transparent funding – including consideration of the financial context 

of each setting.  Each child has different needs and each setting is in a 

Page 69

Page 1 of 8 Agenda Item 5



different cont
[...]
 to help define and 

explore how we would like to work with businesses 

Consider if a standard, criteria or application is 

needed? and how this process would work. 

This will be discussed with Leeds colleagues as part of the focus group that is 

being arranged. 

Maintain links with the 

Restorative Practice (RP)

Ensure communication between the two work 

areas is clear
Regular meetings set-up between the CFW and RP workstreams

Recruitment
Consider recruitment - what and when will be 

needed 

This will be discussed with Leeds colleagues as part of the focus group that is 

being arranged. For example we will try to understand the roles and 

responsibilities of their team.

P
age 97

P
age 15 of 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

18 March 2021 

 

Change of Status of Dunchurch Infant School 
 

 

 Recommendation 
 

That Cabinet approves that Dunchurch Infant School, a Foundation school, be closed               
and simultaneously replaced by a new Voluntary Aided school (with no change to 
pupils, staff or buildings). 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 Dunchurch Infant School is currently a Foundation School, federated with Dunchurch 

Boughton Junior School, which is a Voluntary Aided (Church of England) School 
supported by the Diocese of Coventry.  
 

1.2 The Governors of the Federation and the Diocese of Coventry have decided, 
following a public consultation, that the Infant school would benefit from becoming a 
Voluntary Aided (Church of England) School to align with the Junior school. 

 
1.3 The change of status will require the closure of Dunchurch Infant School as a 

Foundation School, which is proposed by the Governing Body. The simultaneous 
opening of Dunchurch Infant School as a Voluntary Aided School is proposed by the 
Diocese of Coventry. The decision maker for both proposals is Warwickshire County 
Council, as the Local Authority. 

 
1.4 A public consultation was run by the Governing Body of the Dunchurch S
[...]
y helpful as �me is of the essence to make an
upcoming cabinet mee�ng.
 
Kind regards,
 
I
 

*During the Spring term I will be working in Dunchurch on Tuesdays only and working for my new employer
the rest of the week.  Consequently, responses to emails on days other than Tuesdays may be slower.  Thank you
for your pa�ence.*

Page 124

Page 2 of 2

mailto:rosalindcurrie@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

Cabinet 
 

 18 March 2021 
 

A452/A46 Developer Improvement Works 
 

Recommendation 
 

That Cabinet recommends that Council: 
 

Approves the use of Capital Investment Funding of up to £6.6m to forward 

funding road improvements on the A452/A46 interchange to enable the 

proposed development in the area, on the basis that any of the funding which 

is not spent on those improvements will be refunded to the Capital Investment 

Fund and any which is spent will be recovered from local developer(s) through 

Section 106 funding.   

 

1.1 Executive Summary 

 
1.2 The highway improvements at the A452/A46 interchange known as 

Thickthorn Roundabout are required to bring forward the housing 

developments to the east of Kenilworth.  Discussions with the developers, 

Highways England and Warwick District Council have been on going 

regarding the best way to deliver the required works and the timing of 

delivery.   

 

1.3 Highways England have required a planning condition on the first planning 

application that has come forward (Catesby development) requiring the 

improvements to the A452/A46 junction before the delivery of more than 150 

homes.  The works would connect the new housing site to the A452 and make 

improvements to the roundabout and slip roads to improve capacity and traffic 

flows at the junction.  Initially the expectation was that Catesby would deliver 

these works through a Section 278 legal agreement with Warwickshire County 

Council as the Highway Authority, which effectively passes risk on 

delivery/cost to the developer. 

 

1.4 It has b
[...]
d Public 

Transport will be delivered early and ensure that the choice of mode for travel 

is available early in the development of the strategic allocations.  

 

5.2 It will also ensure that the improvements are coordinated with the K2L 

scheme, which is also being progressed by the County Council.  

 

5.3 As with any major road works, the scheme will be required to assess the 

environmental impacts and to make considerations for the ecology and 

landscaping within the design. 

 
6 Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 

 
6.1 Indicative timetable is as follows: 

 Cabinet consideration 18th March 2021 

 Full Council June or July 2021 

 Early engagement with contractors Summer 2021 

 Completion of detailed design – Winter/Spring 2021/22 

 Tendering Summer 2022 

 Construction (highly dependent on available road space and HS2 

works) start Winter 2022 with completion in 2023. 

  
7 Background papers 

 

7.1 None 

 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Scott Tompkins scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk 
07827986726 

Page 132

Page 8 of 9

mailto:scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk


Assistant Director Scott Tompkins scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk 
07827986726 

Strategic Director Mark Ryder markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Jeff Clarke jeffclarke@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was not circulated to members prior to publication 

Page 133

Page 9 of 9

mailto:scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Page 1 of 3Page 1 of 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Page 1 of 56Page 1 of 56

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 205

Page 1 of 6Page 1 of 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	2 Revenue Investment Funds
	3 Service Estimates 2021/22
	Appendices for Service Estimates 2021 - 22

	4 Capital Programme - Re-purposing of facility at The Warwickshire Academy
	5 SEND & Inclusion Change Programme: Report of Task and Finish Group
	6 Child Friendly Warwickshire
	Appendix - Introducing Child Friendly Warwickshire and Implementation Plan

	7 Change of Status of Dunchurch Infant School
	Appendix 1 for Change of status of Dunchurch Infant School
	Appendix 2 for Change of status of Dunchurch Infant School
	Appendix 3 for Change of status of Dunchurch Infant School

	8 A452/A46 Developer Improvement Works
	10 Land at Stratford Park and Ride
	Appendix A - Heads of Terms
	Stratford Parkway Plan(Appendix A Lease plan)
	Stratford Parkway Plan  (Appendix B Agreement for Lease)
	Appendix C - Background Report 1 - Stratford Park and Ride
	Appendix D - Background Report 2 - Stratford park and Ride.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday 18 March 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Les Caborn 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Colin Hayfield 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Others Present 
 
Councillors Helen Adkins, Sarah Boad and Jerry Roodhouse  
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Keith Kondakor and Dave Parsons. 

 
(2) Members' disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 11 February 2021 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 There were no public speakers at the meeting. 

 
2. Revenue Investment Funds 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader – Finance and Property) summarised the key elements of 
the published report explaining that Cabinet was being asked to approve two projects for funding 
and to note two others.  



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
18.03.21 

 
There were no questions from the floor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 

 

1) Supports the progress made on the Climate Change strategy and Place Shaping strategy 

with the Climate Change Impact Assessment and Stoneleigh Bridge design project 

approved by Corporate Board under the authorisation delegated to Chief Executive at a 

cost of £0.010m and £0.051m respectively. 

 

2) Approves the bids as detailed in section 2.1 and 2.7, amounting to £0.990m from the Place 

Shaping Investment Fund and £0.340m from the Sustaining Prevention Fund. 

 
3) Authorises the Strategic Directors for People and Communities to procure and enter any 

agreements to give effect to the above proposals on terms and conditions acceptable to the 

Strategic Director for Resources. 

 
3. Service Estimates 2021/22 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin explained to the meeting that the report on service estimates follows on 
from the February budget setting meeting. Its purpose is to show how budgets and the work to be 
undertaken by the council are realigned following the budget decision. It was emphasised that 
further adjustments may be necessary in the future.  
 
Councillor Jeff Clarke (Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning) welcomed the report especially 
the support for large capital schemes in Nuneaton and Bedworth. He recognised that it was not 
possible for all schemes to be progressed at once but stated that it is important to know that the 
funds are available when they are required.  
 
Councillor Peter Butlin concluded by congratulating officers on their swift work post budget, 
undertaken at a challenging time.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
(i) Approves the detailed revenue budget, savings plan and capital programme for each of the 
Authority’s services set out in Appendices A to M; and 
 
(ii) Notes the adjustments to service revenue and capital budgets as a result of the realignment 
of budgets within and between directorates since the budget was set on 8 February 2021, as 
outlined in Section 3 and Appendix N. 
 
 
 



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
18.03.21 

4. Capital Programme - Re-purposing of facility at The Warwickshire Academy 
 
This report was deferred to a later meeting. 
 
5. SEND & Inclusion Change Programme: Report of Task and Finish Group 
 
Councillor Colin Hayfield (Portfolio Holder for Education and Learning) commended the task and 
finish review as a good example of this type of work. Evidence gathering meetings had been well 
attended and had received good support from officers. Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for 
Fire & Rescue and Community Safety) commended the report stating that it was an excellent piece 
of work. Councillor Pam Williams considered that the recommendations contained in the report 
point in the right direction.  
 
Councillor Helen Adkins (Leader of the Labour Group) expressed her satisfaction at working in a 
cross-party environment. She agreed that officers had been very supportive. Regarding the 
establishment of a members SEND panel she asked that this be undertaken as soon after the 
election as possible. This latter point was agreed by Councillor Izzi Seccombe. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet approve the recommendations of the SEND & Inclusion task and   finish group as set 
out in Section 2 of the report. 
 
6. Child Friendly Warwickshire 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services) introduced the item explaining that 
Warwickshire County Council intends to be an outstanding authority for children and families to 
grow up in. The document before Cabinet provides an umbrella for all children and family activities. 
Around £4m has been provided by the Department for Education for children and families and 
£343k has been earmarked for this initiative. 
 
Leeds City Council was cited as an exemplar in this subject area. In particular its use of restorative 
practices was noted.  
 
Cabinet’s attention was drawn to a series of performance measures and it was recognised that 
these will need to be refined and developed further.  
 
The reference on page 88 of the document pack to a Children’s Mayor was highlighted. Cabinet 
was informed that this is not to be a political post and should perhaps best be described as a 
champion role. 
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) commended the report and 
welcomed the additional funding from government. Referencing page 89 of the pack Councillor 
Roodhouse asked for an update on the Child Poverty Strategy. In reply he was told that this will be 
reviewed, and a new strategy produced.  
 
Councillor Pam Williams welcomed the report as did Councillor Peter Butlin who commented on 
the challenges that the last year have presented to children. 
 



 

Page 4 
Cabinet 
 
18.03.21 

Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet endorse the Child Friendly Warwickshire initiative and action plan. 
 
7. Change of Status of Dunchurch Infant School 
 
Councillor Colin Hayfield explained that the matter before Cabinet was a simple change of status 
of the infant school at Dunchurch to bring it into line with the junior school. Although responses to 
the consultation that was undertaken were limited it was the collective view of the governors that 
the change of status should be made.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet approves that Dunchurch Infant School, a Foundation school, be closed and 
simultaneously replaced by a new Voluntary Aided school (with no change to pupils, staff or 
buildings). 
 
8. A452/A46 Developer Improvement Works 
 
Councillor Jeff Clarke introduced the published report. He noted that the scheme at the 
interchange will help in the delivery of the K2L cycleway project. Referencing paragraph 2.11 
Cabinet was informed that the meeting referred to had been held on 16 March. At the meeting the 
developer had recognised that the cost of the project had increased and agreed to pay a larger 
contribution towards the delivery of the scheme.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet recommends that Council: 
 

Approves the use of Capital Investment Funding of up to £6.6m to forward funding road 

improvements on the A452/A46 interchange to enable the proposed development in the 

area, on the basis that any of the funding which is not spent on those improvements will be 

refunded to the Capital Investment Fund and any which is spent will be recovered from local 

developer(s) through Section 106 funding.   

 
9. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
10. Land at Stratford Park and Ride 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet agrees to recommendations as set out in the exempt report. 



 

Page 5 
Cabinet 
 
18.03.21 

 
 The meeting rose at 14.23 

 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 


